

No. 18-1059

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SENATOR
SHELDON WHITEHOUSE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

Michael Dominic Meuti
Counsel of Record
Nathan P. Nasrallah
James J. Walsh, Jr.
BENESCH, FRIEDLANDER,
COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP
200 Public Square, Ste 2300
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2378
(216) 363-4500
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Senator Sheldon
Whitehouse*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Founders Empowered the Public to Protect the Public Sphere Against Corruption, Including Through the Jury Box.	4
II. The Supreme Court Has Dramatically Narrowed the Definition of Corruption, Preventing the Public from Holding Its Elected Officials Accountable.	9
A. The Court’s Recent Jurisprudence Narrows the Reach of Criminal-Corruption Statutes and Thus Limits Accountability Through the Jury Box.	10
B. The Court Has Also Narrowed the Definition of “Corruption” in Election Laws, Which Limits Accountability Through the Ballot Box.....	14
III. The Court Should Act With Modesty and Humility When It Addresses the Rules of Political Engagement.	18
A. This Court Lacks Direct Experience With the Political Process.	18
B. The Jury Should Remain Referees of Corruption, Consistent with the Founders’ Vision.....	21

C. Further Limiting the Legal Understanding of Corruption Will Degrade the Health of the Public Sphere.	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	11
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Bell Atl. Corp v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clippinger v. Hepbaugh,</i> 5 Watts & Serg. 315, 1843 WL 5037 (Pa. 1843).....	24
<i>Emily’s List v. Federal Election Comm’n,</i> 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Hatzfield v. Gulden,</i> 7 Watts 152, 1838 WL 3216 (Pa. 1838)	24

<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	19
<i>Marshall v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 57 U.S. 314 (1853).....	15, 24
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	15
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	12
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	15, 17, 24
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	12, 23
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	10, 11, 12
<i>N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	19
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	18
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	19

<i>Shushan v. United States</i> , 117 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1941), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by United States v.</i> <i>Cruz</i> , 478 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12
<i>Trist v. Child</i> , 88 U.S. 441 (1874).....	25
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	5
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	18
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	20
<i>Wood v. McCann</i> , 6 Dana 366, 1838 WL 2237 (Ky. App. 1838).....	24
CONSTITUIONS & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1346.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1504.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Americans' Views on Money in Politics</i> , N.Y. Times, June 2, 2015	26
Annenberg Public Policy Center of the University of Pennsylvania, High <i>Percentage of Presidential Ad Dollars of Top Four 501(c)(4)s Backed Ads Containing Deception Annenberg Study Finds</i> (June 20, 2012), http://www.annenbergpublicpolicycenter.org/high-percent-of-presidential-ad-dollars-of-top-four-501c4s-backed-ads-containing-deception-annenberg-study-finds/	16
St. Augustine, <i>The City of God</i> (Marcus Dods ed., 2014).....	4
Evan Bayh, <i>Why I'm Leaving the Senate</i> , N.Y. Times Feb. 20, 2010	27
<i>Conrad Black Is Given Bail in Fraud Case</i> , N.Y. Times, July 20, 2010	14
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769).....	7
Coral Davenport, <i>Heads in the Sand: As climate-change science moves in one direction, Republicans in Congress are moving in another. Why?</i> , The Atlantic, Dec. 1, 2011	27

Coral Davenport & Eric Lipton, <i>How G.O.P. Leaders Came to View Climate Change as Fake Science</i> , N.Y. Times, June 3, 2017.....	28
Declaration of Independence.	8
Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Arthur Goldhammer trans., Penguin Putnam Inc. 2004) (1838).....	9
Thomas B. Edsall, <i>After Citizens United, a Vicious Cycle of Corruption</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 6, 2018	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 65 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton ed., 1864).....	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (John C. Hamilton ed., 1864).....	9
Martin Gilens and Benjamin Page, <i>Testing Theories of American Politics: Elites, Interest Groups, and Average Citizens</i> , 12 Perspectives on Politics No. 3 (Sept. 2014).	25
Joe Hagan, <i>The Coming Tsunami of Slime</i> , N.Y. Mag., Jan 22, 2012	16
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Citizens United and the Illusion of Coherence</i> , 109 U. Mich L. Rev. 581 (2011)	20
<i>History of the Virginia Federal Convention of 1788</i> (H.B. Grigsby ed. 1890)	13

Albert R. Hunt, <i>Flood of Money in U.S. Elections Is a Scandal Waiting to Happen</i> , N.Y. Times, April 26, 2015.....	27
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>On Political Corruption</i> , 124 Harvard L. Rev. 118 (2010).....	26
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Civil Jury in America: Scenes from an Underappreciated History</i> , 44 Hastings L.J. 579 (1993).....	8
Peter Lattman, <i>Fraud Ruling Is Reshaping Federal Cases</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 26, 2010.....	13
Niccolò Machiavelli, <i>The Prince</i> (Coterie Classics, 2016).....	4
Plato, <i>Republic</i> (Benjamin Jowett trans., 2008).....	4
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	5
Victor Reklaitis, <i>Secret political spending on track to reach \$1 Billion Milestone</i> , Market Watch (Nov. 26, 2019), www.marketwatch.com/story/secret-political-spending-ontrack-to-reach-1-billion-milestone-2018-11-20	16
Joshua S.Sellers, <i>Contributions, Bribes, and the Convergence of Political and Criminal Corruption</i> , 45 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 657 (2018).....	5

Elizabeth R. Sheyn, <i>Criminalizing the Denial of Honest Services After Skilling</i> , 2011 Wis. L. Rev. 27 (2011).....	13
Cornelius Tacitus, <i>The Annals and the Histories</i> (Franklin Library 1979).....	2
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009).....	26
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Radicalism of the American Revolution</i> 104 (Knopf Doubleday, 2011).....	5
